1. Two directors who will resign after the Purchaser has acquired the new securities of the

Company, namely Mrs. Suphap Noi-Um and Mr. Smat Ruangnarong, and will be
replaced by Mr. Khumpol Poonsonee and Mr. Nararat Limnararat to be nominated by
the Purchaser; and

2. One director who will resign within 15 business days after the completion date of the
New Shares subscription  and will be replaced by the person to be nominated by the
Purchaser on such date.

The post-acquisition Board structure will not affect the number of director seats of the
Utakapan family which is the Company’s existing major shareholder and management.
Nonetheless, the Company will change its authorized signatories in order to fit with the
revised shareholding and Board structure following the acquisition of shares in the
Company by the Purchaser.

Shareholding structure of the Company before and after the capital increase and the
allocation of newly issued ordinary shares on a private placement basis

 Name

Before allocation of newly
issued ordinary shares

After allocation of newly
issued ordinary shares

No. of
shares

% of total
shares

No. of
shares

% of total
shares

1. Vadhanabhakdi Co., Ltd. - - 200,000,000 47.62
2. Mrs. Rarin Utakapan Punjarungroj 1/ 54,387,052 24.72 54,387,052 12.95
3. Mr. Rapee Utakapan 1/ 40,415,672 18.37 40,415,672 9.62
4. Mrs. Metta Utakapan 1/ 36,671,791 16.67 36,671,791 8.73
5. Bangkok Commercial Asset Management Plc. 6,449,473 2.93 6,449,473 1.54
6. His Majesty King Bhumibol Adulyadej 3,473,684 1.58 3,473,684 0.83

Opinion of the Independent Financial Advisor on connected transaction and waiver from tender offer requirement

- 13 -

(2) Fair value of the Company’s ordinary shares as assessed by the Company’s Financial

Advisor.

As a consequence, the allocation and offering of the Company’s newly issued ordinary shares

to the Purchaser at the offering price of Baht 4.25 per share could create accounting impacts under the
financial reporting standard on share-based payments, whereby the Company will have to record
expense in the statement of comprehensive income and share premium from the share-based payment

[…]

At present, the Purchaser does not have any relationship with the Company, its

management, controlling persons, or major shareholders, and the Company does not have the
same management, controlling persons, or major shareholders as the Purchaser. However,
after the allocation and offering of the Company’s newly issued ordinary shares to the
Purchaser, the Purchaser will become a major shareholder of the Company, with its
shareholding of 47.62% of the Company’s total issued shares (following registration of the
Company’s paid-up capital), and will nominate not more than three directors to hold office in
the Company.

 List of the Board of Directors of the Company before and after the capital increase and

the allocation of newly issued ordinary shares on a private placement basis

 The Company’s Board of Directors as at December 30, 2016 is composed of the

following members:

111

Opinion of the Independent Financial Advisor on connected transaction and waiver from tender offer requirement

- 15 -

 Name

Before allocation of newly
issued ordinary shares

After allocation of newly
issued ordinary shares

No. of
shares

% of total
shares

No. of
shares

% of total
shares

7. Mr. Niti Osathanugrah 3,016,414 1.37 3,016,414 0.72
8. Mr. Chaloempol Sophonkitjakan 2,311,011 1.05 2,311,011 0.55
9. Miss Nisa Noi-Um 2,055,857 0.93 2,055,857 0.49

10. HRH Princess Maha Chakri Sirindhorn 1,389,473 0.63 1,389,473 0.33
11. Mrs. Wilaiwan Arunyadech 1,250,000 0.57 1,250,000 0.30

 Total of top 10 shareholders 151,420,427  68.83  351,420,427 83.67
 Other shareholders 68,579,438  31.17  68,579,438 16.33
 Total 219,999,865 100.00 419,999,865 100.00

Note: Based on the Company’s shareholding information as of December 13, 2016
1/  By classifying shareholders no. 2 – 4 as the same group, their combined shareholding will be equal to

59.76% before the allocation of newly issued ordinary shares and 31.30% after the said share
allocation. Such grouping is for the sole purpose of demonstrating the shareholding by family, and does
not mean that they are persons under Section 258 of the SEC Act or concert parties.

However, pursuant to the SET Notification Re: Rules, Conditions and Procedures Governing

the Listing of Ordinary or Preferred Shares Issued for Capital Increase B.E. 2558, if the offering price
of shares offered for sale on a private placement basis is lower than 90% of the market price before

[…]

Company’s shares dated December 18, 2016 (“Share Subscription Agreement”). Significant
conditions under such agreement are as follows:

Signing date December 18, 2016

Agreement parties (1) Vadhanabhakdi Co., Ltd. as subscriber (“the Purchaser”)

(2)  Amarin Printing and Publishing Plc. as share issuer (“the Company”)

Number of newly
issued ordinary
shares

200,000,000 newly issued ordinary shares of the Company with a par value of
Baht 1 per share (“New Shares”)

Offering price Baht 4.25 per share

Conditions
precedent

1. The Purchaser’s obligation to subscribe and make payment for the New Shares
at the New Shares’ subscription price and the Company’s obligation to issue the
New Shares shall be contingent upon fulfillment of all of the following
conditions (except where the Purchaser or the Company, as the case may be, has
waived the right to any of the conditions hereunder in writing):

Opinion of the Independent Financial Advisor on connected transaction and waiver from tender offer requirement

- 15 -

 Name

Before allocation of newly
issued ordinary shares

After allocation of newly
issued ordinary shares

No. of
shares

% of total
shares

No. of
shares

% of total
shares

7. Mr. Niti Osathanugrah 3,016,414 1.37 3,016,414 0.72
8. Mr. Chaloempol Sophonkitjakan 2,311,011 1.05 2,311,011 0.55
9. Miss Nisa Noi-Um 2,055,857 0.93 2,055,857 0.49

10. HRH Princess Maha Chakri Sirindhorn 1,389,473 0.63 1,389,473 0.33
11. Mrs. Wilaiwan Arunyadech 1,250,000 0.57 1,250,000 0.30

 Total of top 10 shareholders 151,420,427  68.83  351,420,427 83.67
 Other shareholders 68,579,438  31.17  68,579,438 16.33
 Total 219,999,865 100.00 419,999,865 100.00

Note: Based on the Company’s shareholding information as of December 13, 2016
1/  By classifying shareholders no. 2 – 4 as the same group, their combined shareholding will be equal to

59.76% before the allocation of newly issued ordinary shares and 31.30% after the said share
allocation. Such grouping is for the sole purpose of demonstrating the shareholding by family, and does
not mean that they are persons under Section 258 of the SEC Act or concert parties.

However, pursuant to the SET Notification Re: Rules, Conditions and Procedures Governing

the Listing of Ordinary or Preferred Shares Issued for Capital Increase B.E. 2558, if the offering price
of shares offered for sale on a private placement basis is lower than 90% of the market price before

[…]

desired amount of funds and expects to fulfill such fund raising within 3 months after obtaining
approval for the capital increase and the offering of newly issued ordinary shares from the said
shareholders’ meeting. Such funding is deemed timely, complete and consistent with the Company’s
needs. After completion of the capital increase and use of funds to meet all established objectives, it is
expected that the Company will have a more solid financial position with high financial flexibility and
stronger long-term business stability.

(2) Disadvantages of entering into the transaction

1) Dilution effects on existing shareholders from the allocation of newly issued ordinary

shares to a specific investor

The issue and offering of new ordinary shares of the Company to the Purchaser on a private
placement basis in the amount of 200,000,000 shares at the offering price of Baht 4.25 per share will
create control dilution and price dilution effects on the existing shareholders of the Company, details
of which are as follows:

1.1) Control dilution

AMARIN shareholders Before capital increase After capital increase

No. of shares held % No. of shares held %

Increase/
(Decrease) (%)

Existing shareholders

1. Utakapan family 131,474,515 59.76 131,474,515 31.30 (28.46)
2. Minority shareholders 88,525,350 40.24 88,525,350 21.08 (19.16)

Total 219,999,865 100.00 219,999,865 52.38 (47.62)
New shareholder

1. The Purchaser - - 200,000,000 47.62 47.62
Grand total 219,999,865 100.00 419,999,865 100.00 -

The offering of newly issued ordinary shares to the Purchaser will result in a control dilution

effect on the Company’s existing shareholders from 100.00% to 52.38% of the Company’s total
voting rights after the capital increase. At the same time, the Purchaser will acquire 47.62% of the
Company’s total voting rights after the increase of the paid-up registered capital.

Such acquisition of 47.62% of the Company’s total voting rights by the Purchaser is deemed a

significant percentage of shareholding, considering that the Purchaser has previously never held any
shares in the Company. Although it will not have a majority control over voting at a shareholders’

[…]

desired amount of funds and expects to fulfill such fund raising within 3 months after obtaining
approval for the capital increase and the offering of newly issued ordinary shares from the said
shareholders’ meeting. Such funding is deemed timely, complete and consistent with the Company’s
needs. After completion of the capital increase and use of funds to meet all established objectives, it is
expected that the Company will have a more solid financial position with high financial flexibility and
stronger long-term business stability.

(2) Disadvantages of entering into the transaction

1) Dilution effects on existing shareholders from the allocation of newly issued ordinary

shares to a specific investor

The issue and offering of new ordinary shares of the Company to the Purchaser on a private
placement basis in the amount of 200,000,000 shares at the offering price of Baht 4.25 per share will
create control dilution and price dilution effects on the existing shareholders of the Company, details
of which are as follows:

1.1) Control dilution

AMARIN shareholders Before capital increase After capital increase

No. of shares held % No. of shares held %

Increase/
(Decrease) (%)

Existing shareholders

1. Utakapan family 131,474,515 59.76 131,474,515 31.30 (28.46)
2. Minority shareholders 88,525,350 40.24 88,525,350 21.08 (19.16)

Total 219,999,865 100.00 219,999,865 52.38 (47.62)
New shareholder

1. The Purchaser - - 200,000,000 47.62 47.62
Grand total 219,999,865 100.00 419,999,865 100.00 -

The offering of newly issued ordinary shares to the Purchaser will result in a control dilution

effect on the Company’s existing shareholders from 100.00% to 52.38% of the Company’s total
voting rights after the capital increase. At the same time, the Purchaser will acquire 47.62% of the
Company’s total voting rights after the increase of the paid-up registered capital.

Such acquisition of 47.62% of the Company’s total voting rights by the Purchaser is deemed a

significant percentage of shareholding, considering that the Purchaser has previously never held any
shares in the Company. Although it will not have a majority control over voting at a shareholders’